
2025 Evangel University of the Assemblies of God Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 27, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-34   Conf: 10-26   Home: 8-15   Away: 8-18   Neutral: 0-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (406), Opp (404)   DPs Turned: Team (27), Opp (38)   IBB: Team (5), Edwards (2), Palen (2), Baptiste (1), Opp (6)   Picked Off:
Baptiste (2), Olson (2)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
16 Edwards, Quentin .414 45-45 152 30 63 10 2 7 37 98 .645 18 9 24 1 .503 0 1 3-4 264 24 10 .966
7 Palen, Clay .391 43-38 133 26 52 14 2 4 31 82 .617 14 8 25 0 .468 3 0 3-5 4 1 1 .833
2 Poe, Shane .317 50-50 183 48 58 9 3 3 19 82 .448 22 2 21 1 .394 1 4 15-18 103 88 6 .970
20 Baptiste, Evan .312 48-48 170 35 53 15 2 8 35 96 .565 23 11 30 1 .418 4 0 12-17 101 5 2 .981
33 Perry, Heath .277 43-39 130 17 36 6 3 1 20 51 .392 22 9 27 1 .416 0 1 2-4 77 3 3 .964
23 Ellifritz, Parker .247 42-22 77 20 19 1 1 0 6 22 .286 7 0 18 2 .310 0 3 15-15 40 0 2 .952
17 Olson, Matthew .238 42-42 130 20 31 3 2 0 21 38 .292 14 4 25 3 .329 1 6 4-5 51 90 13 .916
4 Coffindaffer, Brenden .222 41-29 90 9 20 2 0 1 11 25 .278 14 3 35 1 .339 2 5 3-4 87 15 5 .953
1 Hayward, Rhett .103 39-25 68 13 7 0 0 0 2 7 .103 4 5 36 2 .205 1 2 2-2 20 40 6 .909
44 Cherrico, Justus .333 20-5 30 6 10 0 0 1 8 13 .433 6 1 10 2 .459 0 0 0-0 24 1 1 .962
9 Nally, Gavin .333 10-2 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
25 Gayer, Peyton .240 17-9 25 10 6 0 0 0 2 6 .240 5 2 4 1 .406 0 1 4-4 5 1 1 .857
34 Beshore, Cade .238 23-19 63 5 15 1 0 0 7 16 .254 7 2 14 2 .333 0 1 0-1 16 16 6 .842
12 Perry, Kannon .224 30-28 85 1 19 3 0 0 11 22 .259 18 7 15 2 .400 0 3 0-0 197 21 0 1.000
15 Leaming, Jeremiah .221 30-25 77 11 17 2 0 0 10 19 .247 3 8 12 1 .311 2 0 1-3 34 0 1 .971
28 Loflin, Justice .184 28-7 38 4 7 0 0 1 7 10 .263 3 4 10 0 .311 0 0 0-0 8 1 2 .818
29 Taylor, Landon .167 10-0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .167 2 1 1 0 .444 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
8 Denniston, Adam .133 14-9 30 1 4 0 0 0 2 4 .133 2 1 9 2 .212 0 0 0-0 65 7 2 .973
57 Strasser, Kai .125 10-2 8 3 1 0 0 1 1 4 .500 2 1 3 0 .364 0 0 0-0 2 1 1 .750
14 Leonhart, Cole .100 6-5 10 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 .100 4 2 5 0 .438 0 2 0-0 2 10 0 1.000
55 Ethridge, Fischer .000 6-2 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 1 1 .300 0 2 2-2 4 4 1 .889
35 Blake, Braden .000 6-0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 5 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
27 Radford, Kelson .000 1-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
3 Wilken, Cooper .000 18-5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 4 5 2 .818
31 Epperhart, Brayden .000 12-3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 6 1 0 1.000
22 Newman, TJ .000 24-4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 2-3 4 6 0 1.000
Totals .276 50-50 1527 266 421 66 15 27 231 598 .392 194 80 335 23 .383 14 31 68-87 1129 368 71 .955
Opponents .315 50-50 1561 465 491 85 10 61 415 779 .499 306 96 353 19 .449 27 15 106-131 1163 446 77 .954

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
29 Taylor, Landon 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 0 0
52 Watson, Jordan 5.40 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 8 6 2 3 4 1 0 0 .500 1 0 0 2 0
38 Keplar, Wyatt 5.45 4-3 17 13 1 0-0 0 72.2 71 62 44 41 92 14 0 11 .256 3 6 1 1 6
22 Newman, TJ 6.50 4-5 18 4 1 1-0 2 36.0 39 29 26 19 35 5 1 4 .289 3 10 0 6 1
47 Larson, Hayden 7.71 3-6 18 7 0 0-0 2 46.2 53 44 40 42 54 8 0 8 .282 1 5 3 4 2
3 Wilken, Cooper 8.08 2-3 17 4 0 0-0 0 42.1 61 40 38 19 24 9 1 5 .343 2 8 0 3 1
19 Dobberstein, Carson 9.31 0-0 9 1 0 0-0 1 9.2 12 13 10 7 9 1 0 1 .293 0 2 2 1 1
36 Montgomery, Jed 9.50 0-2 18 1 0 0-0 1 18.0 22 20 19 8 17 7 1 4 .293 0 11 0 0 1
32 Daley, Isaac 10.12 1-7 17 8 0 0-0 0 50.2 68 64 57 36 42 15 0 9 .322 9 14 3 2 0
21 O'Bryan, Caden 10.34 0-1 11 1 0 0-0 0 15.2 22 22 18 16 10 3 2 1 .328 3 7 0 2 0
5 Hayes, Aaron 12.62 0-3 17 4 0 0-0 0 25.2 29 41 36 39 26 4 3 3 .284 7 11 0 2 2
13 Dougan, Hardy 12.89 0-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 14.2 22 21 21 16 9 4 0 3 .338 1 3 1 0 0
31 Epperhart, Brayden 13.80 0-3 10 3 0 0-0 0 15.0 21 27 23 21 16 6 0 3 .318 2 4 1 2 0
6 Johnson, Brady 15.95 0-1 6 1 0 0-0 0 7.1 14 15 13 7 5 3 0 2 .400 0 3 1 2 1
10 Talburt, Jackson 18.56 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 5.1 11 12 11 6 3 0 1 1 .393 3 2 0 0 0
24 Foster, Will 22.50 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 11 10 10 5 0 2 0 0 .524 0 1 0 0 0
9 Nally, Gavin 24.92 0-1 8 2 0 0-0 0 4.1 7 12 12 8 2 1 0 2 .350 3 4 0 0 0
99 Cline, Weston 32.40 0-1 5 1 0 0-0 0 3.1 11 16 12 6 2 1 1 2 .478 3 4 0 0 0
18 Jackson, Jared 36.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 2 4 4 3 2 0 0 1 .500 2 1 0 0 0
26 Dunn, Chapman 45.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 6 7 5 3 1 1 0 1 .750 1 0 0 0 0
Totals 9.58 14-36 201 50 2 1 6 376.2 491 465 401 306 353 85 10 61 .315 44 96 12 27 15



Opponents 4.80 36-14 168 50 8 3 9 388.1 421 265 207 194 335 66 15 27 .276 23 80 1 14 31

PB: Team (18), Totals (18), Perry (14), Coffindaffer (2), Denniston (2), Opp (18)   Pickoffs: Team (6), Keplar 3, Daley 2, Hayes 1, Totals ,
Opp (4)   SBA/ATT: Totals (212-255), Perry (49-59), Coffindaffer (36-40), Denniston (19-23), Daley (15-21), Keplar (12-19), Wilken (12-17),
Newman (11-13), Hayes (10-11), Larson (8-9), Montgomery (7-7), Dobberstein (6-6), Epperhart (6-7), O'Bryan (5-6), Johnson (4-4), Cline
(3-3), Beshore (2-2), Foster (2-2), Nally (2-2), Talburt (2-2), Jackson (1-2)   



2025 Evangel University of the Assemblies of God Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 27, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
12 Perry, Kannon 218 197 21 0 1.000 0 49 10 .831 14 0
14 Leonhart, Cole 12 2 10 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Newman, TJ 10 4 6 0 1.000 1 11 2 .846 0 0
31 Epperhart, Brayden 7 6 1 0 1.000 0 6 1 .857 0 0
36 Montgomery, Jed 5 1 4 0 1.000 0 7 0 1.000 0 0
13 Dougan, Hardy 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Taylor, Landon 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Johnson, Brady 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
19 Dobberstein, Carson 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
21 O'Bryan, Caden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 5 1 .833 0 0
20 Baptiste, Evan 108 101 5 2 .981 1 0 0 — 0 0
8 Denniston, Adam 74 65 7 2 .973 0 19 4 .826 2 0
15 Leaming, Jeremiah 35 34 0 1 .971 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Poe, Shane 197 103 88 6 .970 22 0 0 — 0 0
16 Edwards, Quentin 298 264 24 10 .966 23 0 0 — 0 0
33 Perry, Heath 83 77 3 3 .964 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Cherrico, Justus 26 24 1 1 .962 2 0 0 — 0 0
4 Coffindaffer, Brenden 107 87 15 5 .953 2 36 4 .900 2 0
23 Ellifritz, Parker 42 40 0 2 .952 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Olson, Matthew 154 51 90 13 .916 14 0 0 — 0 0
1 Hayward, Rhett 66 20 40 6 .909 6 0 0 — 0 0
38 Keplar, Wyatt 9 1 7 1 .889 0 12 7 .632 0 0
55 Ethridge, Fischer 9 4 4 1 .889 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Gayer, Peyton 7 5 1 1 .857 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Daley, Isaac 7 1 5 1 .857 0 15 6 .714 0 0
34 Beshore, Cade 38 16 16 6 .842 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
47 Larson, Hayden 6 1 4 1 .833 0 8 1 .889 0 0
7 Palen, Clay 6 4 1 1 .833 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Loflin, Justice 11 8 1 2 .818 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Wilken, Cooper 11 4 5 2 .818 0 12 5 .706 0 0
57 Strasser, Kai 4 2 1 1 .750 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Hayes, Aaron 6 1 3 2 .667 0 10 1 .909 0 0
99 Cline, Weston 2 1 0 1 .500 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
10 Talburt, Jackson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
18 Jackson, Jared 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
24 Foster, Will 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
26 Dunn, Chapman 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Radford, Kelson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Blake, Braden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
52 Watson, Jordan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Nally, Gavin 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 1568 1129 368 71 .955 71 212 43 .831 18 0
Opponents 1686 1163 446 77 .954 97 136 36 .791 18 1


